                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
IGBT  Modules
V
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   2
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 IGBT- inverter
Characteristic values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Gate-emitter Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VGE=VCE, IC=5mA,Tvj=25℃ 5.0 5.8 6.6 V
Collector-Emitter Cut-off Current ICES VCE=1200V,VGE=0V, Tvj=25℃   1.0 mA
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
VCE(sat)
IC=150A,VGE=15V, Tvj=25℃  1.90 2.50
V IC=150A,VGE=15V, Tvj=125℃  2.25
IC=150A,VGE=15V, Tvj=150℃  2.35
Gate Charge QG   1.3  uC
Input Capacitance Cies VCE
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   3
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Diode-inverter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM Tvj=25℃ 1200 V
Continuous DC Forward Current IF  150 A
Repetitive Peak Forward Current IFRM
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   4
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 IGBT-brake-chopper
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCES VGE=0V, IC =1mA, Tvj=25℃ 1200 V
Continuous Collector Current IC TC=100℃,Tvjmax=175℃ 100 A
Repetitive Peak Collector Current ICRM tp=1ms 200 A
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGES Tvj=25℃ ±20 V
Total Power Dissipation Ptot
TC=25℃
Tvjmax=175℃
515 W
Characteristic values
Parameter Symbol
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   5
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
IC=100A
VCE=600V
VGE=± 15V
RG =3.3Ω
Tvj=150℃
I
I
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   7
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Module Characteristics                                    TC=25° C unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Isolation voltage Visol t=1min,f=50Hz 2500   V
Maximum Junction Temperature  Tjmax    175 ℃
Operating Junction Temperature Tvj op  -40  150 ℃
Storage Temperature Tstg  -40  125 ℃
Stray-inductance-module LSCE   60  nH
Module lead resistance,
terminals-chip
RCC’+EE’
TC=25℃, per switch
 4.0
mΩ
RAA’+CC’  3.0
Thermal Resistance
Junction-to Case
RθJC
per IGBT-inverter   0.19
K/W
per Diode-inverter   0.35
per IGBT-brake-copper   0.29
per Diode-chopper   0.85
per Diode-rectifier   0.
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
Ic
[A
]
VCE [V]
Fig1.IGBT Output Characteristics
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
I C
[A
]
VGE [V]
Fig2.IGBT Transfer Characteristics
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
E
 [
m
J]
IC [A]
Fig3.IGBT Switching Loss vs.Ic
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
0 5 10 15 20
E
 [
m
J]
Rg  [ohm]
Fig4.IGBT Switching Loss vs.Rg
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   9
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
0 200 400 600 800 1000
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   10
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 4 8 12 16 20
E
 [
m
J]
RG [ohm]
Fig9.Diode Switching Loss vs.Rg
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
Z t
h
j-
C
[K
/W
]
t  [s]
Fig 10. IGBT Transient Thermal Impedance
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   11
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
30
60
90
120
0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50
I F
[A
]
VF [V]
Fig13.Diode Foward Characteristics
Tvj=25℃
Tvj=150℃
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   12
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Circuit Diagram
 Package Outline Information
                                             MG150P12E2
S-M334                                                                  www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.5, 9-Apr-24                                   13
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
reserves the right to make changes without notice for the specification of the products displayed herein to improve
reliability, function or design or otherwise.